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Please read this manual first!

Dear Customer,

We hope that your product, which has been produced in modern plants and 

checked under the most meticulous quality control procedures, will provide you 

an effective service.

For this, we recommend you to carefully read the entire manual of your product 

before using it and keep it at hand for future references.

This manual

• Will help you use your appliance in a fast and safe way.
• Read the manual before installing and operating your product.
• Follow the instructions, especially those for safety.
• Keep the manual in an easily accessible place as you may need it later. 
• Besides, read also the other documents provided with your product.
Please note that this manual may be valid for other models as well. 

Symbols and their descriptions

This instruction manual contains the following symbols:

C Important information or useful usage tips.

A Warning against dangerous conditions for life and property.

B Warning against electric voltage. 

This product is supplied with the selective sorting symbol for waste electrical
and electronic equipment (WEEE).
This means that this product must be handled pursuant to European Directive
2002/96/EC in order to be recycled or dismantled to minimise its impact on
the environment. For further information, please contact your local or regional
authorities.

Electronic products not included in the selective sorting process are potentially
dangerous for the environment and human health due to the presence of
hazardous substances.

Recycling
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C Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not 

correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are not included in the 

product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.

1  Your Freezer  

1. Control Panel

2. Flap (Fast-Freeze compartment)

3. Ice cube tray & Ice bank

4. Drawers

5. Adjustable front feet

2

4

4

4

5

3

4

1 MAX.1

2

3
4
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2  Important Safety Warnings

Please review the following 

information. Failure to observe this 

information may cause injuries or 

material damage. Otherwise, all 

warranty and reliability commitments 

will become invalid.

The usage life of the unit you 

purchased is 10 years. This is the 

period for keeping the spare parts 

required for the unit to operate as 

described.

Intended use
 This product is intended to be used

– indoors and in closed areas such as 

homes;

– in closed working environments such 

as stores and offices;

– in closed accommodation areas such 

as farm houses, hotels, pensions. 

• This product should not be used 
outdoors.

 General safety

• When you want to dispose/scrap 
the product, we recommend you 

to consult the authorized service in 

order to learn the required information 

and authorized bodies.

• Consult your authorized service for all 
your questions and problems related 

to the freezer. Do not intervene or 

let someone intervene to the freezer 

without notifying the authorised 

services.

• For products with a freezer 
compartment; Do not eat cone ice 

cream and ice cubes immediately 

after you take them out of the freezer 

compartment! (This may cause 

frostbite in your mouth.) 

• For products with a freezer 
compartment; Do not put bottled and 

canned liquid beverages in the freezer 

compartment. Otherwise, these may 

burst. 

• Do not touch frozen food by hand; 
they may stick to your hand. 

• Unplug your freezer before cleaning 
or defrosting.

•  Vapor and vaporized cleaning 
materials should never be used in 

cleaning and defrosting processes of 

your freezer. In such cases, the vapor 

may get in contact with the electrical 

parts and cause short circuit or 

electric shock. 

• Never use the parts on your freezer 
such as the door as a means of 

support or step. 

• Do not use electrical devices inside 
the freezer.

• Do not damage the parts, where 
the refrigerant is circulating, with 

drilling or cutting tools. The refrigerant 

that might blow out when the gas 

channels of the evaporator, pipe 

extensions or surface coatings are 

punctured causes skin irritations and 

eye injuries.

• Do not cover or block the ventilation 
holes on your freezer with any 

material.

• Electrical devices must be repaired 
by only authorised persons. Repairs 
performed by incompetent persons 

create a risk for the user.

• In case of any failure or during 
a maintenance or repair work, 

disconnect your freezer’s mains 

supply by either turning off the 

relevant fuse or unplugging your 

appliance. 



EN5

• Do not pull by the cable when pulling 
off the plug. 

• Place the beverage with higher proofs 
tightly closed and vertically. 

• Never store spray cans containing 
flammable and explosive substances 

in the freezer.

• Do not use mechanical devices 
or other means to accelerate the 

defrosting process, other than those 

recommended by the manufacturer.

• This product is not intended to be 
used by persons with physical, 

sensory or mental disorders or 

unlearned or inexperienced people 

(including children) unless they are 

attended by a person who will be 

responsible for their safety or who will 

instruct them accordingly for use of 

the product

• Do not operate a damaged freezer. 
Consult with the service agent if you 

have any concerns.

• Electrical safety of your freezer shall 
be guaranteed only if the earth 

system in your house complies with 

standards.

• Exposing the product to rain, snow, 
sun and wind is dangerous with 

respect to electrical safety.

• Contact authorized service when 
there is a power cable damage to 

avoid danger.

• Never plug the freezer into the wall 
outlet during installation. Otherwise, 

risk of death or serious injury may 

arise.

• This freezer is intended for only 
storing food items. It must not be 

used for any other purpose.

• Label of technical specifications is 
located on the left wall inside the 

freezer.

• Never connect your freezer to 
electricity-saving systems; they may 

damage the freezer.

• If there is a blue light on the freezer, 
do not look at the blue light with 

optical tools.

•  For manually controlled freezers, wait 
for at least 5 minutes to start the 

freezer after power failure.

•  This operation manual should be 
handed in to the new owner of the 

product when it is given to others.

• Avoid causing damage on power 
cable when transporting the freezer. 

Bending cable may cause fire. Never 
place heavy objects on power cable. 

Do not touch the plug with wet hands 

when plugging the product.

• Do not plug the freezer if the wall 
outlet is loose.

• Water should not be sprayed directly 
on inner or outer parts of the product 

for safety purposes.

• Do not spray substances containing 
inflammable gases such as propane 

gas near the freezer to avoid fire and 

explosion risk.

• Never place containers filled with 
water on top of the freezer, otherwise 

this may cause electric shock or fire.

•  Do not overload your freezer with 
excessive amounts of food. If 

overloaded, the food items may fall 

down and hurt you and damage 

freezer when you open the door. 
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Never place objects on top of the 
freezer; otherwise, these objects may 

fall down when you open or close the 

freezer's door.

•  As they require a precise 
temperature, vaccines, heat-sensitive 

medicine and scientific materials and 

etc. should not be kept in the freezer.

•  If not to be used for a long time, 
freezer should be unplugged. A 

possible problem in power cable may 

cause fire.

• The plug's tip should be regularly 
cleaned; otherwise, it may cause fire.

• The plug’s tip should be cleaned 

regularly with a dry cloth; otherwise, it 

may cause fire.

• Freezer may move if adjustable legs 
are not properly secured on the floor. 

Properly securing adjustable legs on 

the floor can prevent the freezer to 

move.

• When carrying the freezer, do not 
hold it from door handle. Otherwise, it 

may be snapped.

• When you have to place your product 
next to another freezer or freezer, the 

distance between devices should be 

at least 8cm. Otherwise, adjacent 

side walls may be humidified.

For products with a water 
dispenser;
 Pressure of water mains should be 

minimum 1 bar. Pressure of water 

mains should be maximum 8 bars.

• Use only potable water.

Child safety
•  If the door has a lock, the key should 

be kept away from reach of children.

• Children must be supervised to 
prevent them from tampering with the 

product.

HCA Warning
If your product's cooling system 

contains R600a: 

This gas is flammable. Therefore, pay 

attention to not damaging the cooling 

system and piping during usage and 

transportation. In the event of damage, 

keep your product away from potential 

fire sources that can cause the 

product catch a fire and ventilate the 

room in which the unit is placed. 

Ignore this warning if your 

product's cooling system contains 

R134a. 

Type of gas used in the product is 

stated in the type plate which is on the 

left wall inside the freezer.

Never throw the product in fire for 
disposal.
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Things to be done for energy saving
• Do not leave the doors of your freezer open for a long time.
• Do not put hot food or drinks in your freezer.
• Do not overload your freezer so that the air circulation inside of it is not prevented.
• Do not install your freezer under direct sunlight or near heat emitting appliances 

such as ovens, dishwashers or radiators.

• Pay attention to keep your food in closed containers.
• For products with a freezer compartment; You can store maximum amount of 

food items in the freezer when you remove the shelf or drawer of the freezer. 

Energy consumption value stated for your freezer has been determined by 
removing freezer shelf or drawer and under maximum load. There is no harm to 

use a shelf or drawer according to the shapes and size of food to be frozen.

• Thawing frozen food in fridge compartment will both provide energy saving and 
preserve the food quality.

2010-11-xx
Y Y Y Y - M M - D D

Technical specifications of your freezer

Energy efficiency class А

Protection class 1
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3  Installation 

B Please remember that the 

manufacturer shall not be held liable if 

the information given in the instruction 

manual is not observed.

Points to be considered 
when re-transporting your 
freezer
1. Your freezer must be emptied and 

cleaned prior to any transportation.

2. Shelves, accessories, crisper and 

etc. in your freezer must be fastened 

securely by adhesive tape against any 

jolt before repackaging.

3. Packaging must be tied with thick 

tapes and strong ropes and the 

rules of transportation printed on the 

package must be followed.

Please do not forget…

Every recycled material is an 
indispensable source for the nature 

and for our national resources.

If you wish to contribute to recycling 

the packaging materials, you can 

get further information from the 

environmental bodies or local 

authorities.

Before operating your 
freezer
Before starting to use your freezer 
check the following:

1. Is the interior of the freezer dry and 

can the air circulate freely in the rear 

of it?

2. You can install the 2 plastic wedges 
as illustrated in the figure. Plastic 

wedges will provide the required 

distance between your freezer and 

the wall in order to allow the air 

circulation. (The illustrated figure is 

only an example and does not match 

exactly with your product.)

3. Clean the interior of the freezer as 

recommended in the “Maintenance 

and cleaning” section.

4. Plug the freezer into the wall outlet. 

When the fridge door is open the 

fridge compartment interior light will 

come on.

5. You will hear a noise as the 
compressor starts up. The liquid and 

gases sealed within the refrigeration 

system may also give rise to noise, 

even if the compressor is not running 

and this is quite normal. 

6. Front edges of the freezer may feel 

warm. This is normal. These areas 

are designed to be warm to avoid 

condensation.

Electric connection
Connect your product to a grounded 

socket which is being protected by a 

fuse with the appropriate capacity.

Important:

•  The connection must be in 
compliance with national regulations.

•  The power cable plug must be easily 
accessible after installation.

•  The specified voltage must be equal 
to your mains voltage.

•  Extension cables and multiway plugs 
must not be used for connection.
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B A damaged power cable must be 

replaced by a qualified electrician.

B Product must not be operated before 

it is repaired! There is danger of 

electric shock!

Disposing of the packaging
The packing materials may be 

dangerous for children. Keep the 
packing materials out of the reach 

of children or dispose them of by 

classifying them in accordance 

with the waste instructions. Do not 

dispose them of along with the normal 

household waste.

The packing of your freezer is 

produced from recyclable materials.

Disposing of your old freezer
Dispose of your old machine without 

giving any harm to the environment.

• You may consult your authorized 
dealer or waste collection center of 

your municipality about the disposal 

of your freezer.

Before disposing of your freezer, cut 
out the electric plug and, if there are 

any locks on the door, make them 

inoperable in order to protect children 

against any danger.

Placing and Installation
1. Install your freezer to a place that 

allows ease of use.

2. Keep your freezer away from heat 
sources, humid places and direct 

sunlight.

3. There must be appropriate air 

ventilation around your freezer in order 

to achieve an efficient operation.

If the freezer is to be placed in a recess 

in the wall, there must be at least 5 cm 

distance with the ceiling and at least 5 

cm with the wall.

If the floor is covered with a carpet, 

your product must be elevated 2.5 cm 

from the floor.

4. Place your freezer on an even floor 

surface to prevent jolts.

5. Do not keep your freezer in ambient 

temperatures under 10°C.
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Adjusting the legs
If your freezer is unbalanced;

You can balance your freezer by 
turning the front legs of it as illustrated 

in the figure. The corner where the 

leg exists is lowered when you turn 

in the direction of black arrow and 

raised when you turn in the opposite 

direction. Taking help from someone to 

slightly lift the freezer will facilitate this 

process.

C This appliance is designed to 

operate at temperatures specified 

in the table below is equipped with 

Advanced Electronic Temperature 
Control System [AETCS] which 
ensures that at the advised setting [4 

- four on the knob] the frozen food in 
the freezer will not defrost even if the 

ambient temperature falls as low as 

-15 °C. 

When first installed the product 

MUST NOT be placed in low ambient 
temperatures because the freezer will 

not reduce to it’s standard operating 

temperature. Once it has reached its 

steady operating state it can be re-

located. 

So you may then install your appliance 

in a garage or an unheated room 

without having to worry about frozen 

food in the freezer being spoilt. 

However at low ambient temperatures 

mentioned above, fridge contents are 

likely to freeze, so check and consume 

food in the fridge accordingly. When 

the ambient temperature returns to 

normal, you may change the knob 

setting to suit your needs. 

C If the ambient temperature is 

below 0°C, the food in the fridge 

compartment will freeze.So, we 

recommend you don’t use the fridge 

compartment in such low ambient 

conditions. You can continue using the 
freezer compartment as usual.
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Reversing the doors

Proceed in numerical order .

8

5

(12)

180°

45 °

3
2

1

6

4

9

7

10

11

14

12

16

16

13

15
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4  Preparation
C Your freezer should be installed at 

least 30 cm away from heat sources 

such as hobs, ovens, central heater 

and stoves and at least 5 cm away 

from electrical ovens and should not 

be located under direct sunlight.

C The ambient temperature of the room 

where you install your freezer should 

at least be 10°C. Operating your 

freezer under cooler conditions than 

this is not recommended with regard 

to its efficiency.

C Please make sure that the interior of 

your freezer is cleaned thoroughly.

C If two freezers are to be installed side 

by side, there should be at least 2 cm 

distance between them.

C When you operate your freezer for 

the first time, please observe the 

following instructions during the initial 

six hours.

 -  The door should not be opened 

frequently.

 -  It must be operated empty without 

any food in it.

 -  Do not unplug your freezer. If a 

power failure occurs out of your 

control, please see the warnings in 

the “Recommended solutions for 
the problems” section.

C Original packaging and foam 

materials should be kept for future 

transportations or moving.
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5  Using your freezer

Setting the operating 
temperature

The operating temperature is regulated 

by the temperature control.

1 = Lowest cooling setting (Warmest 
setting)

MAX. = Highest cooling setting 

(Coldest setting)

Please choose the setting according to 

the desired temperature.

The interior temperature also depends 

on ambient temperature, the frequency 

with which the door is opened and the 

amount of foods kept inside.    

Frequently opening the door causes 

the interior temperature to rise.

For this reason, it is recommended 

to close the door again as soon as 

possible after use.

Warm Cold

The normal storage temperature of 

your appliance should be -18 °C (0 °F). 

Lower temperatures can be obtained 
by adjusting the thermostat knob 

towards Position MAX.

We recommend checking the 

temperature with a thermometer to 

ensure that the storage compartments 

are kept to the desired temperature. 

Remember to take the reading 
immediately since the thermometer 

temperature will rise very rapidly after 

you remove it from the freezer.
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MAX.1

2

3
4

Indicator lights

There are three coloured indicator 

lights located inside the appliance 

which show the operating mode of the 

freezer.

Amber Indicator

Illuminates when the thermostat knob 

is turned to MAX. position and stays 

on until the fast freeze operation is 

deactivated manually. 

Fast-freeze operation is for freezing 

fresh food.

Green Indicator

Illuminates when the appliance is 

connected to the mains and will glow 

as long as there is electricity present. 

The green indicator does not give any 

indication of the temperature inside the 

freezer.

Red Indicator

Illuminates

a. When the appliance is first switched 

on, and will stay on until the pre-set 

temperature has been attained.

b. If the appliance is overloaded with 

fresh food.

c. If the appliance door is left open 

accidentally.

Thermostat knob 

The thermostat knob is located on the 

indicator light frame.

Important:

When you press the fast-freeze switch 

or adjust the set temperature, there 

may be a short delay before the 

compressor starts to operate. This is 

normal and not a compressor fault.

Freezing

Freezing food

You can use the appliance for freezing 
fresh food as well as for storing pre-

frozen food.

Please refer to the recommendations 

given on the packaging of your food.

• Attention
Do not freeze fizzy drinks, as the 

bottle may burst when the liquid in it is 

frozen.

Be careful with frozen products such 
as coloured ice-cubes.

Do not exceed the freezing capacity 

of your appliance in 24 hours. See the 

rating label.  

In order to maintain the quality of the 

food, the freezing must be effected as 

rapidly as possible.

Thus, the freezing capacity will not be 

exceeded, and the temperature inside 

the freezer will not rise.
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• Attention
Keep the already deep-frozen food 
always separated with freshly placed 

food.

When deep-freezing hot food, the 

cooling compressor will work until the 

food is completely frozen. This can 

temporarily cause excessive cooling of 

the refrigeration compartment.

If you find the freezer door difficult 

to open just after you have closed it, 

don’t worry. This is due to the pressure 

difference which will equalize and allow 

the door to open normally after a few 

minutes.

You will hear a vacuum sound just after 
closing the door. This is quite normal.

Fast freeze

If large amounts of fresh food are 

going to be frozen, adjust the control 

knob to max. 24 hours before putting 

the fresh food in the fast freeze 

compartment.

It is strongly recommended to 

keep the knob at MAX. position at  

least 24 hours to freeze maximum 

amount of fresh food declared as 

freezing capacity. Take special care not 

to mix frozen food and fresh food.

Remember to turn the thermostat 
knob  back to its previous 

position once food has frozen.

Defrosting of the appliance

Excessive build-up of ice will affect 
the freezing performance of your 

appliance.

It is therefore recommended that you 

defrost your appliance at least twice 

a year, or whenever the ice build-up 

exceeds 7 mm. 

Defrost your appliance when there is 

only little or no food in it.

Take out the deep-frozen food from 

the drawers. Wrap the deep-frozen 

food in several layers of paper, or a 

blanket, and keep it in a cold place.

Unplug the appliance or switch off the 
circuit breaker to start the defrosting 

process.

Take out the accessories (like shelf, 

drawer etc.) from the appliance and 

use a suitable container to collect the 

thawing water.

Use a sponge or a soft cloth to remove 
thawing water if necessary.

Keep the door open during defrosting.
For quicker defrosting, place 

containers with warm water inside the 

appliance.

Never use electrical devices, defrosting 
sprays or pointed or sharp-edged 

objects such as knives or forks to 

remove the ice.

After the defrosting is done, clean the 

inside (see the section ‘Cleaning and 

care’).
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Reconnect the appliance to the mains. 
Place the frozen food into the drawers 

and slide the drawers into the freezer.

Making ice
Fill the ice container with water and 

place it into its seat. Your ice will be 
ready approximately in two hours.

You can easily remove your ice by 
slightly twisting the ice container.
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6  Maintenance and cleaning

A Never use gasoline, benzene or 
similar substances for cleaning 

purposes.

B We recommend that you unplug the 

appliance before cleaning.

B Never use any sharp abrasive 
instrument, soap, household 

cleaner, detergent and wax polish for 

cleaning.

C Use lukewarm water to clean the 
cabinet of your freezer and wipe it dry.

C Use a damp cloth wrung out in 
a solution of one teaspoon of 

bicarbonate of soda to one pint of 

water to clean the interior and wipe it 

dry.

B Make sure that no water enters the 

lamp housing and other electrical 

items.

B If your freezer is not going to be used 

for a long period of time, unplug the 

power cable, remove all food, clean it 

and leave the door ajar.

C Check door seals regularly to ensure 

they are clean and free from food 

particles.

A To remove door racks, remove all the 

contents and then simply push the 

door rack upwards from the base.

Protection of plastic 
surfaces 

C Do not put the liquid oils or oil-

cooked meals in your freezer in 

unsealed containers as they damage 

the plastic surfaces of your freezer. In 

case of spilling or smearing oil on the 

plastic surfaces, clean and rinse the 

relevant part of the surface at once 

with warm water.
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7  Recommended solutions for the problems

Please review this list before calling the service. It might save you time and 

money. This list includes frequent complaints that are not arising from defective 

workmanship or material usage. Some of the features described here may not 

exist in your product.

The freezer does not operate. 

• Is the freezer properly plugged in? Insert the plug to the wall socket.
• Is the fuse of the socket which your freezer is connected to or the main fuse 

blown out? Check the fuse.

Condensation on the side wall of the fridge compartment (MULTIZONE, COOL 
CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).
• Very cold ambient conditions. Frequent opening and closing of the door. Highly 

humid ambient conditions. Storage of food containing liquid in open containers. 

Leaving the door ajar. Switching the thermostat to a colder degree. 
• Decreasing the time the door left open or using it less frequently.
• Covering the food stored in open containers with a suitable material.
• Wipe the condensation using a dry cloth and check if it persists.
Compressor is not running

• Protective thermic of the compressor will blow out during sudden power failures 
or plug-out plug-ins as the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system of the 

freezer has not been balanced yet. Your freezer will start running approximately 
after 6 minutes. Please call the service if the freezer does not startup at the end 

of this period.

• The fridge is in defrost cycle. This is normal for a full-automatically defrosting 
freezer. Defrosting cycle occurs periodically.

• Your freezer is not plugged into the socket. Make sure that the plug is properly fit 
into the socket.

• Are the temperature adjustments correctly made?
• Power might be cut off.
The fridge is running frequently or for a long time.
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• Your new product may be wider than the previous one. This is quite normal. 
Large freezers operate for a longer period of time.

• The ambient room temperature may be high. This is quite normal.
• The freezer might have been plugged in recently or might have been loaded 

with food. Cooling down of the freezer completely may last for a couple of hours 

longer.

• Large amounts of hot food might have been put in the freezer recently. Hot 
food causes longer running of the freezer until they reach the safe storage 

temperature.

• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. The warm 
air that has entered into the freezer causes the freezer to run for longer periods. 

Open the doors less frequently.

• Freezer or fridge compartment door might have been left ajar. Check if the doors 
are tightly closed.

• The freezer is adjusted to a very low temperature. Adjust the freezer temperature 
to a warmer degree and wait until the temperature is achieved.

• Door seal of the fridge or freezer may be soiled, worn out, broken or not properly 
seated. Clean or replace the seal. Damaged/broken seal causes the freezer to 
run for a longer period of time in order to maintain the current temperature.

Freezer temperature is very low while the fridge temperature is sufficient.

• The freezer temperature is adjusted to a very low temperature. Adjust the freezer 
temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Fridge temperature is very low while the freezer temperature is sufficient.

• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very low temperature. 
Adjust the fridge temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Food kept in the fridge compartment drawers are freezing.

• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very low temperature. 
Adjust the fridge temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Temperature in the fridge or freezer is very high.

• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very high degree. 
Fridge adjustment has an effect on the temperature of the freezer. Change 

the temperature of the fridge or freezer until the fridge or freezer temperature 

reaches to a sufficient level.

• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time; open them 
less frequently.

• Door might have been left ajar; close the door completely.
• Large amount of hot food might have been put in the freezer recently. Wait until 

the fridge or freezer reaches the desired temperature.

• The freezer might have been plugged in recently. Cooling down of the freezer 
completely takes time.

The operation noise increases when the freezer is running.
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• The operating performance of the freezer may change due to the changes in the 
ambient temperature. It is normal and not a fault.

Vibrations or noise.
• The floor is not even or it is weak. The freezer rocks when moved slowly. Make 

sure that the floor is strong enough to carry the freezer, and level. 

• The noise may be caused by the items put onto the freezer. Items on top of the 
freezer should be removed.

There are noises coming from the freezer like liquid spilling or spraying.

• Liquid and gas flows happen in accordance with the operating principles of your 
freezer. It is normal and not a fault.

There is a noise like wind blowing.

• Fans are used in order to cool the freezer. It is normal and not a fault.
Condensation on the inner walls of freezer.

• Hot and humid weather increases icing and condensation. It is normal and not a 
fault. 

• Doors might have been left ajar; make sure that the doors are closed fully.
• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time; open them 

less frequently.

Humidity occurs on the outside of the freezer or between the doors.

• There might be humidity in the air; this is quite normal in humid weather. When 
the humidity is less, condensation will disappear.

Bad odor inside the freezer.
• Inside of the freezer must be cleaned. Clean the inside of the freezer with a 

sponge, lukewarm water or carbonated water. 

• Some containers or package materials might cause the smell. Use a different 
container or different brand packaging material.

The door is not closing.

• Food packages may prevent the door's closing. Replace the packages that are 
obstructing the door. 

• The freezer is not completely upright on the floor and rocking when slightly 
moved. Adjust the elevation screws. 

• The floor is not level or strong. Make sure that the floor is level and capable to 
carry the freezer.

Crispers are stuck.

• The food might be touching the ceiling of the drawer. Rearrange food in the 
drawer.
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Producer: «Arcelik A.S.» 

Address: Karaağaç Caddesi No:2-6 Sütlüce, 34445, Turkey
Made in Turkey 

Importer in Russia: «BEKO LLC»
Address: 601010, Vladimirskaja oblast, Kirjach region, factory  «BEKO» 

The manufacture date is included in the serial number of a product specified 

on rating label, which is located on a product, namely: first two figures of 

serial number indicate the year of manufacture, and last two – the month. For 

example, ”10-100001-05» indicates that the product was produced in May, 

2010.

You can ask for certification number from our Call Center 8-800-200-23-56



Пожалуйста, сначала прочтите данное руководство!

Уважаемый покупатель!

Надеемся, что наше изделие, выпущенное на современных предприятиях, и 

проверенное с помощью самых тщательных процедур контроля качества, будет 

надежно служить вам.

Поэтому, прежде чем пользоваться изделием, рекомендуем внимательно и 

полностью изучить данное руководство и хранить его под рукой для использования в 

справочных целях в будущем.

Данное руководство
•Поможет вам быстро и безопасно пользоваться изделием.

• Прежде чем устанавливать изделие и пользоваться им, прочтите руководство.

• Соблюдайте инструкции, особенно в отношении техники безопасности.

• Храните руководство в легко доступном месте, так как оно может понадобиться 

вам в будущем. 

• Кроме того, прочитайте другие документы, поставляющиеся в комплекте с 

изделием.

Просим учесть, что данное руководство по эксплуатации может применяться и для 

других моделей. 

Символы и их описания
В данном руководстве по эксплуатации используются следующие символы:

C Важная информация или полезные советы по эксплуатации.

A Предупреждение об опасности для жизни и имущества.

B Предупреждение об опасном напряжении электросети. 
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C Цифры,приведенныевданномруководствепоэксплуатации,являются
схематическимиимогутнеполностьюсоответствоватьвашемуизделию.Если
некоторыекомпонентыневходятвсоставприобретенноговамиизделия,они
действительныдлядругихмоделей.

1  Описание морозильника  

1. Панельуправления
2. Лотокиполкадляльда
3. Клапан(камерабыстрого

замораживания)

4. Выдвижныеящики
5. Регулируемыепередниеножки

2

4

4

4

5

3

4

1 MAX.1

2

3
4
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2 Важные указания по технике безопасности
Обязательноознакомьтесь
соследующейинформацией.
Игнорированиеданнойинформации
можетпривестикпричинениютравм
илиповреждениюимущества.Кроме
того,гарантийныеобязательстваи
обязательствапоэксплуатационной
надёжностиутратятсилу.
Срокслужбыприобретенноговами
изделиясоставляет10лет.Этосрок,
втечениекоторогопредоставляются
запасныечасти,необходимыедля
нормальнойработыизделия.

Использование по 
назначению
 Этоизделиепредназначенодля

использования

– впомещениииназакрытых
пространствах,например,вдоме;

– взакрытыхрабочихпомещениях,
например,вмагазинахиофисах;

– взакрытыхжилыхпомещениях,
например,взагородныхдомах,
гостиницах,пансионах.

•Этоизделиепредназначенодля
использованиятольковпомещении.

 Общие правила техники безопасности
• Вслучаенеобходимостиутилизировать

илиуничтожитьизделиедля
получениянеобходимойинформации
рекомендуетсяобратитьсяв
фирменныйсервисныйцентр,атакже
вместныеорганывласти.

• Повсемвопросам,касающимся
морозильника,обращайтесьв
фирменныйсервисныйцентр.Не
вмешивайтесьвработуизделия
инеразрешайтеэтогодругимбез
уведомленияфирменногосервисного
центра.

• Дляизделийсморозильным
отделением:неешьтемороженоев
рожкахикубикильдасразупосле
ихизвлеченияизморозильного
отделения!(Этоможетвызвать
обморожениеполостирта.)

• Дляизделийсморозильным
отделением:непомещайтенапитки
вбутылкахибанкахвморозильное
отделение.Онимогутлопнуть.

• Недотрагивайтесьдозамороженных
продуктов–онимогутпримерзнутьк
рукам.

• Отключайтеморозильникотсетиперед
чисткойилиразмораживанием.

• Нивкоемслучаенеиспользуйтедля
чисткииразмораживанияморозильника
парилиаэрозольныечистящие
средства.Вэтомслучаепарможет
попастьнаэлектрическиекомпоненты,
чтоприведетккороткомузамыканию
илипоражениюэлектрическимтоком.

• Нивкоемслучаенеиспользуйте
морозильникилиегочасти(например,
дверцу)вкачествеподставкиили
опоры.

• Неиспользуйтеэлектрическиеприборы
внутриморозильника.

• Недопускайтеповреждениячастей,
вкоторыхциркулируетхладагент,
используярежущиеилисверлильные
инструменты.Хладагентможет
вырватьсяизпробитогоиспарителя,
трубопроводовилипокрытий
поверхностиивызватьраздражение
кожиипоражениеглаз.

• Нивкоемслучаенезакрывайтеи
незакупоривайтевентиляционные
отверстияморозильника.

• Ремонтэлектрическогооборудования
должныпроизводитьтолько
квалифицированныеспециалисты.
Ремонт,выполненныйнекомпетентными
лицами,можетсоздатьопасностьдля
потребителя.

• Вслучаенеполадоквовремя
эксплуатации,атакжеприпроведении
техобслуживанияилиремонта
отключитеморозильник,выключив
соответствующийпредохранительили
вынувшнурпитанияизрозетки.

• Нетянитезасетевойшнур,вынимая
вилкуизрозетки.

• Крепкиеспиртныенапиткиследует
хранитьвплотнозакрытомвидеи
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вертикальномположении.
• Нельзяхранитьвморозильнике

банкисгорючимиивзрывоопасными
веществами.

• Дляускоренияпроцесса
размораживаниянеиспользуйте
механическиеустройстваили
другиесредства,крометех,которые
рекомендованыпроизводителем.

• Данныйэлектроприборне
предназначендляиспользования
лицами(включаядетей)с
ограниченнымифизическими,
сенсорнымииинтеллектуальными
возможностямилибонеимеющими
опытаизнаний.Онимогут
пользоватьсяэлектроприборомтолько
поднаблюдениемлица,ответственного
заихбезопасность,илиподего
руководством.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзяпользоваться
неисправнымморозильником.При
возникновениивопросомобращайтесь
кквалифицированномуспециалисту.

• Электрическаябезопасность
гарантируетсятольковтомслучае,
еслисистемазаземленияввашем
домесоответствуетстандартам.

• Воздействиенаустройстводождя,
снега,солнцаиливетраопасносточки
зренияэлектробезопасности.

• Вслучаеповрежденияшнурапитания
ит.п.обратитесьвфирменный
сервисныйцентр,чтобынеподвергать
себяопасности.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзявключать
морозильникврозеткувовремя
установки.Этоможетпривестик
серьезнымтравмамилисмерти.

• Этотморозильникпредназначен
толькодляхраненияпищевых
продуктов.Егонельзяиспользовать
длякаких-либоиныхцелей.

• Табличкастехническими
характеристикаминаходитсяслевана
внутреннейстенкеморозильника.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзяподключать
морозильниккэлектроннымсистемам
экономииэлектроэнергии,поскольку
этоможетпривестикегополомке.

• Приналичиивморозильникесиней
подсветкинесмотритенанеечерез
оптическиеустройства.

• Приотключенииотсети
электропитанияморозильникас
ручнымуправлениемподождитене
менее5минут,преждечемподключать
егоснова.

• Вслучаепродажиизделияэту
инструкциюпоэксплуатацииследует
передатьновомувладельцу.

• Притранспортировкеморозильника
избегайтеповрежденияшнурапитания.
Изгибаниешнурапитанияможет
привестиквозгоранию.Неставьте
нанеготяжелыепредметы.При
подключенииморозильникаксети
электропитаниянеприкасайтеськ
вилкевлажнымируками.

• Нивкоемслучаенельзяподключать
морозильниккплохозакрепленной
стеннойрозеткесетиэлектропитания.

• Изсоображенийбезопасностине
допускайтепопаданияводына
внешниеиливнутренниечасти
морозильника.

• Нераспыляйтерядомсморозильником
воспламеняющиесягазы,такиекак
газпропан,ввидурискапожараили
взрыва.

• Неставьтесосудысводойна
морозильник,посколькуэтоможет
привестикпоражениюэлектрическим
токомилипожару.

• Незагружайтеморозильник
продуктамисверхмеры.Если
морозильникперегружен,продукты
могутвыпастьприоткрытиидверцы
итравмироватьвасилиповредить
морозильник.Некладитепредметы
наморозильник,посколькуонимогут
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упастьприоткрытииилизакрытии
дверцы.

• Вморозильникенельзяхранить
вещества,требующиеопределенных
температурныхусловий,такиекак
вакцины,термочувствительные
медикаменты,материалыдлянаучных
исследованийит.п.

• Морозильникследуетотключить
отэлектросети,еслионнебудет
использоватьсявтечениедлительного
времени.Неисправностьшнура
питанияможетпривестиквозгоранию.

• Необходиморегулярноочищать
концывилкишнураэлектропитания;
несоблюдениеэтогоусловияможет
привестикпожару.

• Необходиморегулярноочищать
контактывилкишнурапитаниясухой
тканью.Несоблюдениеэтогоправила
можетпривестикпожару.

• Морозильникможетсмещаться,
еслирегулируемыеножкине
зафиксированынаполу.Фиксирование
регулируемыхножекнаполу
предотвратитсмещениеморозильника.

• Приперемещенииморозильникане
держитеегозаручку.Впротивном
случаеонможетполоматься.

• Приустановкеморозильника
расстояниемеждунимидругим
морозильникомилиморозильником
должносоставлятьминимум8
см.Впротивномслучаебоковые
прилегающиестенкибудут
увлажняться.

Для изделий с раздатчиком 
охлажденной воды:
 Давлениевводопроводнойлиниине

должнобытьниже1бара.Давлениев
водопроводнойлиниинедолжнобыть
выше8бар.

• Используйтетолькопитьевуюводу.

Безопасность детей
• Еслинадверцеестьзамок,ключ

следуетхранитьвнедоступномдля
детейместе.

• Следуетприсматриватьзадетьмиине
разрешатьимпортитьморозильник.

Предупреждение органов 
здравоохранения
Если система охлаждения вашего 
изделия содержит R600a: 
Этотгазогнеопасен,поэтомубудьте
осторожны,чтобынеповредить
системуохлажденияитрубопроводы
приэксплуатацииивовремя
транспортировки.Вслучаеповреждения
уберитеустройствоподальшеот
потенциальныхисточниковогня,которые
могутпривестиквозгоранию,атакже
проветривайтепомещение,вкотором
находитсяустройство.
Не обращайте внимания на 
предупреждение, если система 
охлаждения вашего изделия содержит 
R134a. 
Типгаза,используемогоизделием,
указаннапаспортнойтабличке,
расположеннойслеванавнутренней
стенкеморозильника.
Несжигайтеизделиевцелях
утилизации.
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Рекомендации по экономии электроэнергии
• Неоставляйтедверцуморозильникаоткрытойнадлительноевремя.
• Некладитевморозильникгорячиепродуктыилинапитки.
• Неперегружайтеморозильник,чтобыненарушатьциркуляциювоздуха.
• Неустанавливайтеморозильниквместах,гденанегопопадаютпрямыесолнечные

лучи,илипоблизостиотисточниковтепла,такихкакплита,посудомоечнаямашина
илирадиаторотопления.

• Следитезатем,чтобыконтейнерыспродуктамибылизакрыты.
• Дляизделийсморозильнымотделением:вморозильноеотделениеморозильника

можнозаложитьмаксимальноеколичествопродуктов,еслидостатьизнего
полкуилиящик.Указанноевтехническиххарактеристикахэнергопотребление
морозильникаопределеноприусловии,чтополкаилиящикморозильногоотделения
извлечены,ивнегозагруженомаксимальновозможноеколичествопродуктов.
Полкуиящикможноиспользоватьдлязамораживанияпродуктоввсоответствиис
ихформойиразмером.

• Таяниезамороженныхпродуктоввхолодильномотделенииобеспечитэкономию
электроэнергииисохранениекачествапродуктов.

2010-11-xx
Y Y Y Y - M M - D D

Классэнергетическойэффективности А

Классзащиты 1
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3  Установка
BПомните,чтопроизводительне

несетответственностивслучае
несоблюденияуказаний,приведенных
внастоящемруководстве.

Что следует учитывать 
при транспортировке 
морозильника
1. Изморозильникаследуетвынутьвсе

продуктыипромытьегопередлюбой
транспортировкой.

2. Передупаковкойвсеполки,
оборудование,контейнерыдля
фруктовиовощейит.п.вморозильнике
должныбытьхорошозакрепленыот
тряскиприпомощиклейкойленты.

3. Упаковываяморозильникспомощью
плотныхлентипрочныхверевок,
следуетпридерживатьсяправил
транспортировки,напечатанныхна
упаковке.

Пожалуйста, помните…
Вторичноеиспользованиематериалов
оченьважнодлясохраненияприродыи
нашихнациональныхбогатств.
Есливыхотитеотправитьна
переработкуматериалыупаковки,более
подробнуюинформациюможнополучить
вэкологическихучрежденияхилив
органахместнойвласти.

Перед эксплуатацией 
морозильника
Передначаломэксплуатацииизделия
проверьтеследующее:
1. Сухоливнутриморозильника,иможет

ливоздухсвободноциркулировать
позадинего?

2. Вставьте2пластиковыхклинана
заднейстенкеморозильника,как
показанонаследующемрисунке.
Пластиковыеклиньяобеспечат
необходимоерасстояниемежду
морозильникомистенойдля
надлежащейциркуляциивоздуха.

3. Выполнитечисткуморозильникав
соответствиисрекомендациями,
приведеннымивразделе
«Обслуживаниеичистка».

4. Включитеморозильниквсеть.При
открытиидвериморозильника
загораетсялампочкавнутреннего
освещенияморозильника.

5. Призапускекомпрессорабудетслышен
шум.Жидкостьигазы,находящиеся
внутригерметичнойсистемы
охлаждения,такжемогутсоздавать
шум,независимооттого,работает
компрессорилинет,чтоявляется
вполненормальнымявлением.

6. Передниекромкиморозильникамогут
казатьсятеплыми.Этонормально.Эти
областидолжнынагреваться,чтобы
избежатьконденсации.

Подключение к 
электросети
Подсоединитеизделиекправильно
установленнойзаземленнойрозетке,
защищеннойпредохранителемс
соответствующимноминалом.
Важно!

BПодключениеследуетвыполнятьв
соответствиисдействующимивстране
правилами.

BВилкасетевогошнурадолжнабыть
легкодоступнапослеустановки.
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BНапряжениеидопустимыепараметры
предохранителейуказанывразделе
«Техническиехарактеристики».

BНапряжениевсетидолжно
соответствоватьуказанному
напряжению.

BЗапрещаетсяиспользовать
приустановкеудлинителии
многоконтактныештепсельныевилки.

 Поврежденныйшнурпитаниядолжен
бытьзамененквалифицированным
электриком.

BЗапрещаетсяпользоватьсяизделием,
покаононебудетотремонтировано!
Имеетсяопасностьпоражения
электрическимтоком.

Утилизация упаковки
AУпаковочныематериалымогутбыть
опасныдлядетей.Хранитеупаковочный
материалвнедоступномдлядетейместе
илиутилизируйтеего,рассортировавв
соответствиисправиламиутилизации
отходов.Неутилизируйтеихвместес
обычнымибытовымиотходами.
Упаковочныематериалыморозильника
изготовленыизматериалов,подлежащих
вторичнойпереработке.

Утилизация старого 
морозильника
Утилизациястарогоизделиядолжна
выполнятьсяэкологическибезопасным
способом.

AЧтобыузнать,какутилизировать
изделие,выможетеобратитьсяк
авторизованномудилеруиливпункт
сбораотходовпоместужительства.

A Преждечемутилизировать
морозильник,отрежьтешнурпитания
и,вслучаеналичиязамковна
дверце,выведитеихизстроя,чтобы
предотвратитьсозданиеопасных
ситуацийдлядетей.
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Регулировка ножек
Если морозильник расположен 
неустойчиво
Вы можете отрегулировать устойчивое 
положение морозильника вращением 
передних ножек, как показано на рисунке. 
Угол морозильника, под которым 
находится ножка, будет опускаться, 
если поворачивать ее в направлении 
черной стрелки, или подниматься, если 
поворачивать ее в противоположном 
направлении. Если слегка приподнять 
морозильник, это облегчит процесс.

C Этотприбор,вкотором
предусмотреныописанныевтаблице
температурныережимы,оснащен
электроннойсистемойрегулирования
температуры[AdvancedElectronic
TemperatureControlSystem,AETCS],
благодарякоторойприустановке
рекомендованногорежима[положение
регуляторатермостата4]вморозильном
отделенииподдерживаетсяпостоянная
температура,изамороженныепродукты
нерастают,дажееслитемпература
впомещенииупадетдо-15°C.После
достиженияустойчивогорабочего
режимаприборможноперенестив
другоеместо,например,вгаражили
другоенеотапливаемоепомещение,не
опасаясь,чтопродуктымогутрастаять.
Однакоучтите,чтоприоченьнизкой
температуревпомещениипродукты
вморозильномотделениимогут
смерзнуться.Поэтомуследуетрегулярно
проверятьморозильноеотделениеи
использоватьхранящиесятампродукты.
Когдатемпературавпомещении
сновастанетнормальной,можнопри
необходимостиустановитьрегулятор
термостатавдругоеположение.

C Еслитемпературапомещенияниже
0°C,продуктывхолодильномотделении
заморозятся,поэтомунерекомендуем
использоватьхолодильноеотделение
притакихнизкихтемпературах.Приэтом
морозильноеотделениеморозильника
будетработатькакобычно.
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Перевешивание дверей

Действуйтевуказаннойпоследовательности.
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4  Подготовка
C Морозильникследует устанавливать 

в местах, куда не попадает прямой 
солнечный свет, на расстоянии не 
менее 30 см от источников тепла, 
таких как варочные панели, плиты, 
батареи центрального отопления и 
печи, и на расстоянии не менее5 см от 
электрических плит.

C Температура воздуха в помещении, где 
устанавливается холодильник, должна 
быть не менее 10°С. Использовать 
морозильникпри более низкой 
температуре не рекомендуется в связи 
с его низкой эффективностью в таких 
условиях.

C Содержите внутреннее пространство 
морозильникав чистоте.

C Если два 
морозильникаустанавливаются рядом, 
то между ними должно быть расстояние 
не менее 2 см.

C При первом включении морозильникав 
течение первых шести часов работы 
обязательно соблюдайте следующие 
правила.

 -  Не открывайте дверцу слишком часто.
 -  Не загружайте в 

морозильникпродукты.
 -  Не отключайте морозильникот 

электрической сети. Если произошло 
отключение электроэнергии не по 
вашей вине, см. указания в разделе 
«Рекомендации по устранению 
неполадок».

C Фирменную упаковку и пленку следует 
сохранить на случай последующей 
транспортировки прибора.
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5  Пользование морозильником

Установка рабочей 
температуры

Рабочаятемпературарегулируется
соответствующимрегулятором.
1=Наименьшеезначениеохлаждения
(самаявысокаятемпература)
MAX.=Самоевысокоезначение
охлаждения(самаянизкаятемпература)

Установитезначение,соответствующее
нужнойтемпературе.

Температуравнутриморозильникатакже
зависитоттемпературыокружающей
среды,частотыоткрываниядверцыи
количествахранимыхпродуктов.
Еслидверцаоткрываетсячасто,то
температуравнутриповышается.
Поэтойпричинерекомендуетсякак
можноскореезакрыватьдверцу.

Warm Cold

Нормальнаятемпературахранения
продуктоввморозильникедолжна
составлять-18°C.Дляустановкиболее
низкойтемпературыручкутермостата
необходимоповорачиватьвнаправлении
положенияMAX.
Мысоветуемпроверятьтемпературу
припомощитермометра,чтобы
убедиться,чтовотделенияхдля
храненияпродуктовонасоответствует
желаемомузначению.Снимать
показаниятермометранеобходимоочень
быстро,таккакеготемпературапосле
извлеченияизморозильнойкамеры
будетстремительноповышаться.
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Индикаторные лампочки

Внутриприбораимеютсятри
разноцветныеиндикаторные
лампочки,указывающиережимработы
морозильника.

Желтый индикатор
Загораетсяприповоротеручки
термостатавположениеMAX.(макс.)
иостаетсявключеннымдоручного
выключениярежимабыстрого
замораживания.
Режимбыстрогозамораживания
предназначендлязамораживания
свежихпродуктов.

Зеленый индикатор
Загораетсяприподключенииприборак
электросетиисветится,покаподается
электропитание.Зеленыйиндикатор
непоказываетникакойтемпературыв
морозильнике.

Красный индикатор
Загорается

а.Припервомвключенииприбораи
остаетсявключенным,поканебудет
достигнутазаданнаятемпература.
б.Еслиприборперегруженсвежими
продуктами.
в.Еслидверьприбораслучайнобыла
оставленаоткрытой.

Ручка термостата 
Ручкатермостатарасположенана
панелииндикаторов.

Важно!

Принажатиивыключателябыстрого
замораживанияилирегулировке
температурывозможнакратковременная
задержканачалаработыкомпрессора.
Этонормальноинеявляетсядефектом
компрессора.

Замораживание

Замораживание продуктов
Приборможноиспользоватьдля
замораживаниясвежихпродуктов,а
такжедляхраненияпредварительно
замороженныхпродуктов.
Следуйтерекомендациям,приведенным
наупаковкепродуктов.

•Внимание!
Незамораживайтегазированные
напитки,потомучтобутылкаможет
взорватьсяпризамерзаниивней
жидкости.

Будьтеосторожнысзамороженными
продуктами,например,сцветными
кубикамильда.
Непревышайтесуточной
производительностиморозильника
позамораживанию.См.паспортную
табличку.
Длясохранениякачествапродуктов
замораживаниеследуетпроводитькак
можнобыстрее.
Приэтоммощностьпозамораживанию
недолжнапревышаться,итемпература
внутриморозильногоотделениянебудет
повышаться.

MAX.1

2

3
4
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•Внимание!
Продуктыглубокойзаморозкивсегда
хранитеотдельнооттолькочто
помещенныхвморозильникпродуктов.

Приглубокойзаморозкегорячих
продуктовкомпрессорохлаждениябудет
работатьдотехпор,покаонинебудут
полностьюзаморожены.Этоможет
привестиквременномучрезмерному
охлаждениюкамерыморозильника.

Небеспокойтесь,еслидверцу
морозильникатяжелооткрытьсразу
жепослетого,каквыеезакрыли.Это
связаносперепадомдавления,которое
черезнесколькоминутуравняется,и
дверцуможнобудетнормальнооткрыть.
Сразупослезакрытиядверцывы
услышитезвуквакуума.Этовполне
нормально.

Быстрое замораживание

Еслипредстоитзаморозитьбольшое
количествосвежихпродуктов,
установитеручкутермостатав
положение«max.»(макс.)за24часадо
того,какпоместитьсвежиепродуктыв
морозильнуюкамеру.

Настоятельнорекомендуется
устанавливатьручкутермостатав
положениеMAX(макс.)какминимум
на24часа,чтобызамораживать
максимальноеколичество

свежихпродуктов,указанноев
техническиххарактеристикахкак
Производительностьпозамораживанию.
Будьтевнимательны!Несмешивайте
замороженныеисвежиепродукты.

Кактолькопродуктызаморозятся,не
забудьтеповернутьручкутермостатав
предыдущееположение.

Размораживание прибора

Чрезмерноеобразованиельда
сказываетсяназамораживающей
способностиприбора.
Поэтомурекомендуетсяразмораживать
приборнеменеедвухразвгодили
каждыйраз,когдаобразовавшийсялед
превышает7мм.
Размораживайтеприбор,когдавнем
малоилисовсемнетпродуктов.

Выньтеизящиковпродуктыглубокой
заморозки.Обернитепродуктыглубокой
заморозкинесколькимислоямибумаги
илиодеяломиположитевпрохладное
место.
Отключайтеприборпередразморозкой.
Извлекитепринадлежности
(полки,ящикиит.д.)изприбораи
воспользуйтесьподходящимпоразмеру
сосудомдлясбораталойводы.
Принеобходимостисобирайтеталую
водугубкойиливлажнойтканью.
Вовремяразмораживаниядержите
дверцуоткрытой.
Дляускоренияразмораживания
поставьтевнутрьприбораемкостис
теплойводой.
Неиспользуйтедляудаленияльда
электроприборы,размораживающие
аэрозоли,атакжетакиеострыеили
заточенныепредметы,какножиили
вилки.
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Поокончанииразмораживанияочистите
внутренниеповерхности(см.раздел
«‘Чисткаиуход».)

Включитеприборвсеть.Разложите
обратнозамороженнуюпищупоящичкам
изадвиньтеих.

Приготовление льда
Наполнитеконтейнердляльдаводойи
вставьтеегонаместо.Ледбудетготов
приблизительночерездвачаса.
Ледможнолегковынуть,слегкаизогнув
контейнер.
Контейнердлягранулированногольда
Залейтевэтотконтейнерводуи
вставьтеегонаместо.Ледбудетготов
приблизительночерезчас.Чтобы
достатьлед,понадобитсяизвлечь
контейнер;дляэтогодостаточно
повернутьеговправона90°,в
результатечеголедвысыпаетсяв
чашкувнизу.Затемизвлекитечашкуи
подайтеледкстолу.Прижеланиилед
нанекотороевремяможнооставитьв
чашке(Рис.13-14).
Внимание!Чашкапредназначенатолько
дляизвлеченияльда.Есливынальетев
нееводу,оналопнет.
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6  Обслуживание и чистка

A Нивкоемслучаенеиспользуйте
бензин,бензолилиподобныевещества
длячистки.

B Передчисткойрекомендуем
отсоединитьизделиеотэлектросети.

C Неиспользуйтедлячисткиострые
абразивныеинструменты,мыло,
бытовыечистящиесредства,моющие
средстваивосковуюполитуру.

C Корпусизделияпромойтетеплойводой
изатемвытритенасухо.

C Протритевнутреннююповерхность
изделияхорошоотжатойтканью,
смоченнойврастворепитьевойсоды
(1чайнаяложканапол-литраводы),и
вытритенасухо.

B Недопускайтепопаданияводы
вкорпуслампочкиивдругие
электрическиекомпоненты.

B Еслиморозильникнебудет
использоватьсявтечениедлительного
времени,отключитесетевойшнур,
извлекитевсепродукты,выполните
чисткуиоставьтедверцуприоткрытой.

C Регулярнопроверяйте,неиспачканли
уплотнительдверцычастицамипищи.

C Дляснятияполоквдверцеполностью
разгрузитеих,азатемпросто
приподнимитевверх.

Защита пластмассовых 
поверхностей 
• Нехранитежидкоемаслоили

продукты,приготовленныес
добавлениеммасла,вморозильной
камеревоткрытыхконтейнерах,
таккаконимогутповредить
пластмассовыеповерхности.Если
жемаслопротеклоилипопалона
пластмассовуюповерхность,сразуже
очиститеипромойтеэтоместотеплой
водой.
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7  Рекомендации по устранению неполадок
Прежде чем обращаться в сервисный центр, просмотрите этот перечень. 
Это может помочь вам сэкономить время и деньги. Ниже перечислены 
часто возникающие проблемы, причиной которых не являются дефекты 
производства или материалов. Некоторые из функций, описанных здесь, могут 

отсутствовать в вашем изделии.

Морозильник не работает.

• Правильноливключенморозильниквсеть?Вставьтевилкуврозетку
электросети.
• Неперегореллипредохранительрозетки,вкоторуювключенаморозильная
камера,иглавныйпредохранитель?Проверьтепредохранитель.
Конденсация на боковой стенке отделения холодильного отделения. (MULTI 
ZONE, COOL CONTROL, FLEXI ZONE)

• Оченьнизкаятемператураокружающейсреды.Частоеоткрываниеизакрывание
дверцы.Изделиеработаетвусловияхповышеннойвлажности.Хранениепродуктов,
содержащихжидкость,воткрытыхконтейнерах.Неплотнозакрытадверца.
• Переключитетермостатнаболеенизкуютемпературу.
• Уменьшитевремяоткрываниядверцыилиоткрывайтееереже.
• Накройтепродукты,хранящиесявоткрытыхконтейнерах,соответствующим
материалом.
• Вытритеконденсатсухойтканьюипроверьте,необразуетсялионснова.
Не работает компрессор

• Термозащитакомпрессораможетсработатьпринеожиданныхотключениях
энергоснабжениялибопривыключениях-включенияхприбора,посколькудавление
хладагентавсистемеохлаждениянеуспеваетстабилизироваться.
• Морозильникначнетработатьориентировочночерез6минут.Еслипоистечении
этоговремениморозильникнезаработал,обратитесьвсервисныйцентр.
• Морозильникнаходитсяврежимеразмораживания.Этонормальнодляполностью
автоматическиразмораживающегосяморозильника.Циклразмораживаниявыполняется
периодически.
• Морозильникневключенврозеткуэлектросети.Убедитесь,чтовилкаплотно
вставленаврозеткуэлектросети.
• Правильнолиотрегулированатемпература?Отсутствуетэлектроэнергия.
Обратитеськпоставщикуэлектроэнергии.
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Морозильник включается слишком часто или работает слишком долго.

• Вашновыйморозильникможетбытьбольше,чемпредыдущий.Этовполне
нормально.Большиеморозильникиработаютвтечениеболеедлительноговремени.
• Возможно,температуравпомещенииповышена.Этовполненормально.
• Возможно,морозильникбылнедавновключенилизагруженпродуктами.Полное
охлаждениеморозильникаможетпродолжатьсянапаручасовдольше.
• Возможно,вморозильникнедавнопоместилибольшоеколичествогорячих
продуктов.Горячиепродуктывморозильникезаставляютегоработатьдольше,покане
будетдостигнутанужнаятемпературахранения.
• Возможно,дверцычастооткрываютсялибобылиприоткрытывтечение
длительноговремени.Теплыйвоздух,попадающийвморозильник,заставляетегоработать
дольше.Открывайтедверцыреже.
• Неплотнозакрытадверцаморозильногоилихолодильногоотделения.Проверьте,
плотнолизакрытыдверцы.
• Морозильникотрегулированнаоченьнизкуютемпературу.Отрегулируйте
температуруморозильникадоболеевысокогозначенияиподождите,покаустановленная
температуранебудетдостигнута.
• Уплотнительдверихолодильногоилиморозильногоотделения,возможно,
загрязнен,изношен,разорванилинеправильноустановлен.Почиститеилизамените
уплотнитель.Поврежденный/разорванныйуплотнительзаставляетморозильникработать
дольшедлятого,чтобыподдерживатьтекущуютемпературу.
Температура в морозильном отделении слишком низкая, в то время как 
температура в холодильном отделении достаточная.

• Температураморозильногоотделенияустановленанаоченьнизкоезначение.
Отрегулируйтетемпературуморозильногоотделениянаболеевысокоезначениеипроверьте
работу.
Температура холодильного отделения очень низкая, в то время как 
температура в морозильном отделении достаточная.

• Температурахолодильногоотделенияотрегулировананаоченьнизкоезначение.
Отрегулируйтетемпературухолодильногоотделениядоболеевысокогозначенияи
проверьтеработу.
Замерзают продукты в выдвижных контейнерах холодильного отделения.

• Температурахолодильногоотделенияотрегулировананаоченьнизкоезначение.
Отрегулируйтетемпературухолодильногоотделениядоболеевысокогозначенияи
проверьтеработу.
Температура в холодильном и морозильном отделении слишком высокая.

• Температурахолодильногоотделенияустановленанаоченьвысокоезначение.
Настройкахолодильногоотделениявлияетнатемпературуморозильногоотделения.
Изменитетемпературухолодильногоилиморозильногоотделения,поканебудетдостигнут
нужныйуровеньтемпературы.
• Возможно,неплотнозакрытадверца.Полностьюзакройтедверцу.
• Возможно,вморозильникнедавнопоместилибольшоеколичествогорячих
продуктов.Подождите,покахолодильноеилиморозильноеотделениедостигнетнужной
температуры.
• Возможно,морозильникбылнедавновключенвсеть.Дляполногоохлаждения
потребуетсявремяиз-заегоразмеров.
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Из морозильника доносится шум, похожий на тиканьемеханических часов.

• Этотшумвызванработойэлектромагнитногоклапанаморозильника.Он
обеспечиваетпроходчерезотделениехолодильногоагента,которыйможетиметь
температуруохлажденияилизамораживания,ивыполняетфункцииохлаждения.Это
вполненормальноинеявляетсяпричинойнеисправности.
Уровень рабочего шума повышается во время работы морозильника.

• Рабочиехарактеристикиизделиямогутизменятьсявзависимостиотизменений
температурыокружающейсреды.Этонормальноинеявляетсянеисправностью.

Вибрация или шум.

• Полнеровныйилинетвердый.Примедленномперемещенииморозильникдрожит.
Убедитесьвтом,чтополровныйидостаточнопрочный,чтобывыдержатьвесизделия.
• Шуммогутвызыватьпредметы,поставленныенаморозильник.Такиепредметы
следуетубратьсморозильника.
Слышен шум льющейся или распыляющейся жидкости.

• Расходжидкостиигазаизменяетсявсоответствииспринципамиработыизделия.
Этонормальноинеявляетсянеисправностью.

Слышен шум, похожий на шум ветра.

• Дляобеспеченияэффективногоохлаждениявморозильникеиспользуются
устройстваподачивоздуха(вентиляторы).Этонормальноинеявляетсянеисправностью.

Конденсация влаги на внутренних стенках морозильника.

• Жаркаяивлажнаяпогодаспособствуетобразованиюльдаиконденсациивлаги.
Этонормальноинеявляетсянеисправностью.
• Дверцыприоткрыты.Убедитесь,чтодверцыполностьюзакрыты.
• Возможно,дверцыоткрывалисьоченьчасто,илидверцабылаоставленаоткрытой
втечениедлительноговремени.Открывайтедверцунетакчасто.
Появление влаги снаружи морозильника или между дверцами.

• Возможно,причинавовлажнойпогоде.Этовполненормальнопривлажной
погоде.Когдавлажностьуменьшится,конденсацияисчезнет.
Неприятный запах внутри морозильника.

• Следуетвыполнитьчисткувнутриморозильника.Протритевнутреннюючастьс
помощьюгубки,теплойилигазированнойводы.
• Некоторыеконтейнерыилиупаковочныематериалытакжемогутбытьисточником
запаха.Используйтедругойконтейнерилиупаковочныйматериалдругоймарки.
Дверца (дверцы) не закрывается (не закрываются).

• Упаковкипродуктовмогутпрепятствоватьзакрываниюдверцы.Переместите
упакованныепродукты,препятствующиезакрытиюдверцы.
• Возможно,морозильникстоитнесовсемвертикально,этоможетвызвать
дрожаниеприлюбомперемещении.Отрегулируйтерегулировочныевинты.
• Полнеровныйилинетвердый.Убедитесьвтом,чтополровныйиможет
выдержатьвесморозильника.
Контейнеры для фруктов и овощей прилипли.

• Возможно,продуктыкасаютсяверхнейчастиконтейнера.Переместитепродукты
вконтейнере.
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Изготовитель:«ArcelikA.S.»Юридическийадрес:КараачДжаддеси№2-634445
СютлюджеСтамбул,Турция(Karaağaç CaddesiNo:2-6Sütlüce,34445,Turkey)

ПроизведеновТурции

ИмпортернатерриторииРФ:ООО«БЕКО»Юридическийадрес:601010,Владимирская
область,Киржачскийрайон,завод«БЕКО»

ИнформациюосертификациипродуктаВыможетеуточнить,позвонивнагорячуюлинию
8-800-200-23-56.

Датапроизводствавключенавсерийныйномерпродукта,указанныйнаэтикетке,
расположеннойнапродукте,аименно:первыедвецифрысерийногономера
обозначаютгодпроизводства,апоследниедве–месяц.Например,”10-100001-05»
обозначает,чтопродуктпроизведенвмае2010года.



* DO NOT USE ANY COPPER POT, DISH INSIDE THE CABINET!

* DO NOT LOAD ANY FOOD WITHOUT PACKAGE!

WARNING !

* BENUTZEN SIE KEINERLEI KUPFERGESCHIRR IM GERÄT!

* GEBEN SIE KEINE UNVERPACKTEN LEBENSMITTEL IN DAS

GERÄT!

WARNUNG !

* N'UTILISEZ PAS DE RECIPIENTS OU DE PLATS EN CUIVRE A

L'INTERIEUR DES COMPARTIMENTS !

* N'INTRODUISEZ PAS DE DENREES NON EMBALLEES

AVERTISSEMENT !



www.beko.com

57 0535 0000 /AD
en-ru


